

No. 20-1530

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The D.C. Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100  
703-554-6119 (Facsimile)  
mike@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                          | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....                                                                                                   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                               | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                           | 4    |
| I. The major rules doctrine precludes EPA from issuing and enforcing the Clean Power Plan.....                                           | 4    |
| A. The lower court erred when it ruled that Section 111 obligates EPA to promulgate the Clean Power Plan .....                           | 10   |
| B. The Clean Power Plan is a major rule requiring clear congressional authorization .....                                                | 13   |
| II. EPA cannot use Section 111 of the Clean Air Act to regulate coal burning power plants when they are regulated under Section 112..... | 15   |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                          | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                           | Page              |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| CASES                                                                                                     |                   |
| <i>Am. Lung Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....                                       | 4, 10, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                                | 18                |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....                 | 6, 7, 11          |
| <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....                            | 8, 9, 11, 12, 13  |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....                                                     | 8, 9              |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....                                                | 5                 |
| <i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) ..... | 7                 |
| <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                           | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ...                                              | 9, 11, 12         |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016) .....                                                  | 3                 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....                                         | 8, 17             |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....                              | 19                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|                                                                                                                              | Page          |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| CONSTITUTION                                                                                                                 |               |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....                                                                                                | 5, 19         |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....                                                                                               | 1, 13         |
| STATUTES                                                                                                                     |               |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, et seq. (2014)                                                                             |               |
| CAA § 108(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a).....                                                                                       | 15            |
| CAA § 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....                                                                                      | <i>passim</i> |
| CAA § 112(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....                                                                                         | 15, 16, 17    |
| REGULATIONS                                                                                                                  |               |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 15,994, 16,031 (Mar. 29, 2005).....                                                                             | 17            |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....                                                                                     | 17            |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662, 64,667 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....                                                                            | 2, 3          |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520, 32,584 (July 8, 2019) .....                                                                             | 3, 10         |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES                                                                                                            |               |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U.<br>Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) .....                                       | 17            |
| Charles D. Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i><br>(Cohler, Miller & Stone eds., 1989).....                            | 6             |
| Courtney Scobie, <i>Supreme Court Stays EPA’s<br/>    Clean Power Plan</i> , American Bar Association,<br>Feb. 17, 2016..... | 3             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|                                                                                                                                                    | Page   |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| EPA Fact Sheet: <i>Clean Power Plan by the Numbers</i> .....                                                                                       | 14     |
| EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact for the Final Clean Power Plan</i> , Oct. 23, 2015 .....                                                                 | 14     |
| The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Ros-<br>siter ed., 1961).....                                                                            | 6      |
| National Mining Association, <i>Clean Power Plan<br/>Will Add \$214 Billion to Wholesale Electricity<br/>Prices</i> , Nov. 17, 2015.....           | 14     |
| National Mining Association, <i>EPA’s Clean<br/>Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis</i> .....                                                  | 14     |
| William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Pri-<br/>mer on How to Read Statutes and the Consti-<br/>tution</i> (Foundation Press, 2016) ..... | 7      |
| White House Fact Sheet, <i>President Obama to<br/>Announce Historic Carbon Pollution Stan-<br/>dards for Power Plants</i> , Aug. 3, 2015.....      | 13, 14 |
